CORRECTION TO PUBLICATION AS LISTED BELOW

NOTICE OF PROPOSED TITLE III PROJECTS

Notice is hereby given that the following projects have been proposed to the Tehama County Board of Supervisors for 2023 funding in the amount of \$85,445.14 under Title III of the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 (HR 2398), which was reauthorized for a period of three years by the 2021 Infrastructure Bill signed into law (P.L. 117-58) by the President on 11/15/21.)

- 1) Community Fire Prevention Project \$30,000 to be used towards the salary of two Community Fire Prevention/Education Officer positions in the Tehama County Fire Department assigned to maintain established programs as well as maintain and develop new community fire prevention educational and inspection programs.
- 2) Search & Rescue Project \$30,000 to be used for the acquisition of a new Search and Rescue truck for the Tehama County Sheriff's Search & Rescue Team.
- 3) Tehama East & West Community Wildfire Protection Plan Implementation \$5,000 to be used by the Resource Conservation District of Tehama County to implement projects identified in the Plan, to include attending fire related meetings, applying for grant funding for identified projects, hosting community chipping and mastication days, and /or providing free defensible space assistance to special needs property owners including the elderly (65 or older or those who are physically and/or financially unable to provide and/or maintain mandated defensible space around their property.
- 4) Resource Conservation District of Tehama County \$20,445.14 to work with Firesafe Councils and Firewise communities to create defensible space, and develop ingress and egress through roadside fuels reduction.

Public comments on the proposed projects are invited at or prior to the **November 5, 2024**, regular Board meeting scheduled to commence at 9:00 am in the Board of Supervisors Chambers at 727 Oak Street, Red Bluff. Written comments may be submitted to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Courthouse, Room 12, 633 Washington Street, P. O. Box 250, Red Bluff, CA 96080.

Sean Houghtby, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama

RED BLUFF DAILY NEWS:

Publish: September 19, 2024 Provide: Affidavit of Publication

Charge: Tehama County Clerk-Recorder

P.O. Box 250

Red Bluff, CA 96080